

No. 24-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

B&L PRODUCTIONS, INC.,
D/B/A CROSSROADS OF THE WEST, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND
IN HIS PERSONAL CAPACITY, *et al.*,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD KILMER
LAW OFFICES OF
DONALD KILMER, APC
14085 Silver Ridge Rd.
Caldwell, ID 83607
(408) 264-8489

C.D. MICHEL
Counsel of Record
ANNA M. BARVIR
TIFFANY D. CHEUVRONT
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 E. Ocean Blvd., Ste. 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 216-4444
cmichel@michellawyers.com

Counsel for Petitioners

November 27, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual Background	3
II. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	9
I. The Court Should Resolve the Chaos Surrounding the First Amendment “Commercial Speech” Doctrine by Overruling It or Clarifying the Lower Courts’ Role in Creating New Categories of Unprotected Speech.....	13
II. The Court Should Exercise Its Supervi- sory Power to Admonish the Ninth Circuit for Its Open Defiance of This Court’s Precedents and the Appearance of Bias Against Second Amendment Litigants.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari Because the Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts the Second Amendment Decisions of This Court.....	23
IV. The Court Should Reiterate that Legislative Animus Resulting in the Denial of Access to a Public Forum Supports an Equal Protection Claim Under the Fourteenth Amendment	28
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	11
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	8
<i>Ark. Writers' Project, Inc., v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	27
<i>B&L Prods., Inc. v. 22nd Dist. Agric. Ass'n</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 1226 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	15
<i>B&L Prods., Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 104 F.4th 108 (9th Cir. 2024).....	1, 5-7, 10, 16, 23, 24
<i>B&L Prods., Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 661 F. Supp. 3d 999 (S.D. Cal. 2023).....	1, 3, 4, 6, 17
<i>B&L Prods., Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 700 F. Supp. 3d 894 (C.D. Cal. 2023).....	1, 3-7, 25, 28
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Comm'n v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Dick v. N.Y. Life Ins.</i> , 359 U.S. 437 (1959).....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	11, 14, 17, 20, 21, 22, 26
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021)	19, 21
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fresno Rifle & Pistol Club, Inc., v. Van De Kamp</i> , 965 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Friedman v. Highland Park</i> , 577 U.S. 1039 (2015).....	22
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	29
<i>Hickman v. Block</i> , 81 F.3d 98 (9th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 1873 (2010).....	23
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 576 U.S. 1013 (2015).....	22
<i>Lorillard Tobacco v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	11, 17
<i>Mahnich v. Southern S.S. Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 96 (1944).....	22
<i>Mai v. United States</i> , 974 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	1
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	29
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	11, 20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Minn. Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue,</i> 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	29
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,</i> 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	8, 11, 12, 15, 23-26
<i>Nordyke v. King,</i> 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Nordyke v. Santa Clara Cnty.,</i> 110 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997).....	7, 8, 10, 14-16
<i>Police Dep’t of the City of Chic. v. Mosley,</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	28
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	27
<i>Rakas v. Illinois,</i> 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	27
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	27
<i>Romer v. Evans,</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	29
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer,</i> 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer,</i> 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Silvester v. Becerra,</i> 583 U.S. 1139 (2018).....	9, 21, 22
<i>Silvester v. Harris,</i> 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	27
<i>Smith & Wesson Brands v. Estados Unidos Mexicanos</i> , No. 23-1141 (docketed April 22, 2024).....	3
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 584 U.S. 977 (2018).....	8, 24
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 108 F.4th 786 (9th Cir. 2024).....	21
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	8, 24
<i>United States v. Salvucci</i> , 448 U.S. 83 (1980).....	27
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. 582 (2016).....	26
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	28

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. III.....	8, 11, 25, 26
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 2, 6, 7, 10-13, 15, 16, 18, 27, 28
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	1-4, 6-12, 14, 15, 18-29
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	27
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1, 6-8, 12, 15, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 6
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 4158	1, 4-6
Cal. Penal Code §§ 27200-27245.....	4
§ 27573	1, 5, 7
§ 27575	1, 5, 7
Cal. Penal Code § 27310.....	4
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	12
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	23
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	10, 18, 27
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	10
COURT FILINGS	
Minute Order, <i>B&L Prods., Inc., v. Newsom</i> , No. 22-cv-01518 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2024), ECF No. 64	9
Order, <i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , No. 23-55805 (9th Cir. Sept. 26, 2023), ECF No. 3	23
Order Staying Proceedings, <i>B&L Prods., Inc. v. Newsom</i> , No. 22-cv-01518 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2024), ECF No. 67	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Robert Bolt, <i>A Man for All Seasons: A Play in Two Acts</i> (1960)	3
